

29.07.2025
Sl. No.156
AMR
Ct.No.-4

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

WP.CT 170 of 2024

**Guru Sevi Lagan
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Atanu Chatterjee

...for the petitioner

**Mr. Gauranga Das
Ms. Sarda Sha**

....for the Respondents

Perused the enquiry report and the enquiry proceedings placed before us.

It appears that the Enquiry Officer himself was putting questions to the witnesses which he has termed to be a cross-examination.

We, prima facie, find from the records that there was no Presenting Officer in the proceedings and it appears that the Enquiry Officer has assumed the role of the Presenting Officer.

Learned advocate appearing for the parties submits that they will be addressing the Court with

reference to The Railway Servant (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1968 and the decisions in this regard.

List the matter under the same heading on 05th August, 2025.

(Madhuresh Prasad, J.)

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)